Rule 123 (1)(b) Form 2.24B(CH)
The Investment

" Bank Special
Administration
(E&W) Rules
2011
The Insolvency Act 1986
The Investment Bank Special
Administration Regulations
201
Joint Special Administrator’s progress report
Name of Ccmpany Company number
Strand Capital Limited 03747386
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, CR-2017-003691
Companies Court
{full name of court)
(a) Insert fuil We (a)
name(s) and Adam Henry Stephens Virgil Harsham Levy Henry Anthony Shinners
address{es) of Evelyn Partners LLP LA Business Recovery Limited Evelyn Partners LLP
administratar(s) 45 Gresham Street 1 Beasley’s Yard 45 Gresham Street
London 126 High Street, Uxbridge London
EC2V 7BG uB8 1JT EC2V 7BG
Joint Special Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From To
{b) Insert date (b) 17 November 2022 (b) 16 May 2023
Signed

Joint Special Administrators

Dated 13 June 2023
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Adam Henry Stephens
information in the box opposite but if Evelyn Partners LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 45 Gresham Street
contact you if there is a query on the London
form, EC2V 7BG

020 7131 4000

DX Number 119507 Finsbury Square EC2 DX Exchange
||\|“l||| l"‘ ||\ II‘ | when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
*AC5OMHBI * Registrar of Companies at:-
A2 14/06/2023 #96 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



.t w Y
2 e %, ety

STRAND CAPITAL LIMITED

(in special administration)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the period
from 17 November 2022 to 16 May 2023

13 June 2023

evelyn LO

PARTNERS recovery



Contents

1
2
3
4
5
S
7
8
9

10.
11
12.

Glossary

introduction

Progress of the special administration
investigations

Pre-special administration costs and expenses
Joint special administrators’ rermuneration
Special administration expenses

Estimated outcome for Clients and creditors
Outstanding matters

Privacy and data protection

Creditors' rights

MNexi report

Appendices

Vi

Statutory information

Receipts and payments accounts
gummary of Clients Custody Assets
Time anakysis far the period
Cumulative time analysis

Staffing and charging policies, and charge out rates

13
14
17
18
23
28



1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description

Company / Strand Strand Capital Limited (in special administraticn}

JSAs / we The joint special administrators, being Adam Henry Stephens and Henry Anthony Shinners of
Evelyn Partners LLP ("Evelyn’} and Virgil Harsham Levy of LA Business Recovery Limited
('LABR"

Bar Date 31 October 2018, being the date by which all Clients were required to agree their Client
Statement, i.e. thelr claim in the special administration for Client assets

CASS ICA “Cligi il Assels Sourcebook” rules

Client(s} Strand has two categories of Client:

- Bbindividuals or corporate entities; and
- 11 trustees, managers, operators or administrators of SIPPs or other pension schemes, also
known as scheme claimants.

Client Assets Both Client Custody Assets and Client Monies

Client Custody Assets Assets which Strand has undertaken to hold for a Client within the meaning of section 232(4)
of the Banking Act 2009, and which does not include Client Monies

Client Money Pool Pool of Client Monies that was fermed when the special administration of Strand triggered a
primary peoling event, pursuant to CASS

Client Monies Money, of any currency. that Strand has received or holds for or on behalf of a Client, in
accordance with CASS

Client Statement A statement of Client Custody Assets and/or Client Monies that form the basis of each
Client’s claim for Client assets

Committee Client and Creditors' Committee of Strand

Distribution Plan Distribution Plan prepared pursuant to Part 5 of the Rules, as approved by the Court under
Rule 146(5)

FCA Financial Conduct Authority

FSCS Financial Services Compensation Scheme

Funding Agreement An agreement whereby the FSCS will pay compensation to cover the costs of the special

administration arising in relation to Client Custody Assets on behalf of clients who are eligible
to receive FSCS compensation

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986 (if preceded by S this denotes a section number)

OWG Optima Worldwide Group Plc

PPM Post Pooling Monies, being income received post special administration which is derived from
the Client Custody Assets held, e.g. dividend payments

Regulations The Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011 as amended by The
Investment Bank (Amendment of Definition) and Special Administration (Amendment)
Regulations 2017

Rules The Investment Bank Special Administration (England and Wales) Rules 2011

Scheme Members The underlying beneficiaries of schemes. being SIPPs or other pensicn schemes. The Lotal
number of scheme members for whom Client Custody Assets are held by Scheme Claimants
is 2106

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

SIPP Self-Invested Personal Pension

Strand Capitat Limited ¢ n special adm ristration)



2. Introduction and Summary

We, Adam Stephens and Henry Shinners, of Evelyn Partners LLP, 45 Gresham Street, London EC2V 7BG and Virgil Levy, of LA
Business Recovery Limited, 1 Beasley's Yard, 126 High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex UBS8 1T, all being licensed insolvency
practitioners. were appointed JSAs of Strand on 17 May 2017,

This report provides an update on the orogress in the special administration of Strand for the six month period ending 16 May
2023 and sheuld be read in conjunction with the JSAs' proposals dated 8 July 2017 and cur previous six monthly progress
reports

Information about the Strand administration can be found at www evelyn.com/services/restructuring-ang-recovery-
services/strand-capital-limited-in-special-administration/.

Appendix | contains information in respect of the Company and the JSAs that is required under the Rules.

21 Key points to note

This is the twelfth six-month progress report of the special administration of the Company for the period ending 16 May 2023
and the JSAs are in the process of winding down the Special Administration

At this stage in the special administration there are relatively few communications from Clients and Scheme Members,
although we seek to respond to them appropriately. Creditors and Clients of Strand should note that all querles should be
directed to telephone number 020 7131 4452

2.2 Client Custody Assets

Creditors and Clients of Strand will recall that following the expiration of the Bar Date of 31 October 2018, the JSAs, in
consultation with our advisors, drafted a Distribution Plan This document details how Client Custody Assets will be returned to
Clients and how the costs arising in relation to the Client Custody Assets will be settled. The Committee approved the
Distribution Plan on 28 February 2019 and the Court approved the Distribution Plan on 2 April 2019.

Once approved, the JSAs worked to transfer Clients' Custody Assets to new brokers, in accordance with Clients' instructions
and the provisions of the Distribution Plan. No Client Custody Assets now remain in Strand's custody. Further information
about the return of Client Custody Assets can be found in section 3.1.1. This section also contains infarmation about the final
distribution of PPM received since the commencement of the special administration.

As almost all Clients are eligible to recelve compensation from the FSCS, an agreement was put in place between the FSCS
and the JSAs whereby the FSCS will settle the costs for eligible Clients and Scheme Members arising in relation to each
Client's Client Custody Assets ciaim directly with the JSAs, This means the JSAs were able to return Client Custody Assets in
fulk

2.3 Client Monies

The JSAs have now paid a final distribution of all Client Monies claims and have closed the Client Money Pool. The total
amount paid to Clients with a Client Money claim was 82.91 pence in the pound.

24 Company

The JSAs expect the special administration to be brought to a close once the Company's tax affairs have been finalised with
HM Revenue & Customs and the FCA has cancelled Strand’s regulatory permissions

2.5 Conclusion of the special administration

It is anticipated that the JSAs will be in a position to close the special administration of Strand during 2023.

Strand Capital Lim ted U ssemal adn 1 strakoni A



3. Progress of the special administration

We summarise work under each of the cbjectives of the special administration.

31 Objective 1- To ensure the return of Client assets
311 Client Custody Assets
The J5As have now distributed all Client Custody Assets.

In the period of this report the JSAs have formally transfetred to Clients any entitlement Strand may have to receive
distributions from the liquidators of;

s  OWG, which was placed into liquidation in January 2021; and

* Thameside Investment Group Plc {formerly Euler Investments Lendon Ple) (Thameside), which was placed into
liquidaticn in February 2022.

The JSAs have also distributed all PPM received by Strand during the special administration.

312 Client Monies

As disclosed in previous progress reports, all monies in the Client Money Pool have been distributed to Clients.

3.2 Objective 2 - timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and the
Authorities

Since appointment we have liaised closely with the FCA and F5CS, and both bodies receive regular updates from the JSAs.

The JSAs have now applied to the FCA to cancel Strand's regutatory permissions.

3.3 Objective 3 - to rescue the Company as a going concern or to wind it up in the best
interests of creditors

By way of a reminder, the JSAs concluded some time ago that a sale of the company as a going concern was not possible and
are winding it up in the best interests of creditors.

As noted in the previous report, the JSAs lodged a claim for £171,015.43 in the liguidation of OWG. At present it appears there
will be insufficient assets reatised in the liquidation of CWG to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. The JSAs
therefore expect no realisation in respect of this debt.

34 Receipts and payments account

A summary of our receipts and payments accounts for the period 17 May 2022 to 16 November 2022 are attached at Appendix
Il. Company assets, Client Custody Assets and Client Monies have been shown separately.

These accounts include cumulative figures from 1/ May 2017 to 16 May 2023,
341  Company/house receipts
Receipts during the period comprise:
s corporate action income received and / or proceeds from the sale of house Custody Assets totalling £58,28157
s Interest received in relation to Custody Asset realisations of £3,957.81: and
e« bankinterest earned of £885.70,
Payments in the pericd comprise:
* storage costs of 22880;
+  bank charges of 20p; and
s banking and custody fees suffered. totalling £2.689.48.

Strand Capital Lim ted (n special adm ristration}



Further VAT recoveries are anticipated in due course. The VAT refunds relate to the accounting entries for VAT suffered on
payments in relation to Client Monies and Client Custody Assets costs incurred.

342 Client Monies receipis

As previously noted., the final distribution of Client Monies has been paid and the Client Money Pool is now closed. All Client
Money bank accounts are now closed.

3.43  Client Custody Assets receipts

As noted in our previous progress reports, funding was received from the FSCS in relation to costs arising from reconciling.
maintaining and distributing Client Custody Assets, per the terms of the Funding Agreement and the Distribution Plan. No
further funding has been reguested from the FSCS in the period of this report.

During the period of this report, bank interest has been earned on funds held of £1,941.05. Legal fees of £2,197 have been paid
in the period.

4. Investigations

As stated in our previous reports, the JSAs are required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the
directors and shadow directors in the three years preceding special administration. A report is then made to the Department
for Business, Energy & industrial Strategy, in accordance with the Company Directors' Disqualification Act 1886 ("CDDA"). The
contents of this report are confidential.

In addition to our abligations under CDDA, shortly after appointment, we made an initial assessment of whether there could be
any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate  This assessment
took into account information provided by creditors at the initial meeting and as a response to our request to complete an
investigation guestionnaire.

Investigations into matters brought to our attention and more generally in relation to the demise of the Company are
concluded and no further avenues of recovery have been identified. However, should any creditor, Client or other interested
party have any additional information that we should be aware of, please provide that information to us.

5. Pre-special administration costs

Details of the J5As pre-special administration time costs, and our advisors’ costs were inctuded in our previous reports to
creditors and Clients. The Committee approved a resolution to enable the JSAs to draw these costs, and alt pre appointment
costs have now been paid in full

6. JSAs remuneration

The JSAs are entitled to receive remuneration for work undertaken in respect of:
e  Objective 1. which will be paid out of Client assets (split between Client Custody Assets and Client Monies), and
e Objectives 283, which will be paid out of Company/house assets

The basis of the JSAs' remuneration has been approved. by the Commiittee, for their time property incurred in attending to
matters in the special administration. The Committee approved this basis on & September 2017

Further information about the JSAS' time costs incurred in the period of this report can be found at appendix 1V. You should
note that both Evelyn's and LABR's time costs have been shown separately. Both firms' time costs have also been analysed by
whether the time spent was in pursuit of objective 1 or objectives 2&3

Strana Caprtal Limited (4 soecial admeastration; 4



The time incurred in the period from 17 November 2022 to 16 May 2023 are summarised as follows:

I ; Total Average
Objective  Firm Hours Costs hourly rate
£ £

1 Evelyn Partners LLP 4000 27,0209 675.52
1 LA Business Recovery Limited 86 48160 56000
Total 40.86 27.502.51

283 Evelyh Partners LLP 54,05 3241882 599 79
2&3 LA Business Recovery Limited 354 133830 378.05
Total 57.59 33.757.12

Note: costs incurred are shown net of VAT

Also provided at appendix V are cumulative time costs analyses for all time spent from 17 May 2017 to 16 Novermber 2022,

The JSAS' time costs are summarised on the foliowing table, and the costs incurred in relation to Objective 1 have been
apportioned between time spent in relation to:

¢ Client Monies; and
¢ Client Custody Assets.

The figures below summarise the time costs incurred by the JSAs to 16 November 2022

Evelyn Partners LLP LA Business

Recovery Limited
£ £

Custody Assets: total time costs incurred to 16 November 2022

Time incurred 200317400 115538.03 211871203
Total inveiced (1.378.170.14) {90.000.00) (1468170.14)
Amount outstanding 625.003.88 25538.03 650,541.89

Client Monies: total time costs incurred to 16 November 2022

Time incurred 62543147 62.813.40 688 244.87
Total invoiced (623.493.8D (62.58380) (68607761
Written off (1.937.66) (229.60) (2.167.26)
Amount cutstanding 000 (0.00) Q.00

Company / House: total time costs incurred to 18 November 2022

Total incurred 498.822.65 56.622.77 556544542
Total invoiced (150148 75) (18,932.15) (169,080.90)
Amount outstanding 348673.90 3769062 386.364 52

Note' the above figures exciude disbursements and VAT

Strand Capital Limited (1 special adm istration?



The JSAs have drawn £2,154,247.75, plus VAT, against their cbjective 1 time costs to date. These are further broken down as:
e £686,077 81 in relation to the Client Monies,; and
« £1,468170.14 inrelation to Client Custody Assets,

No remuneration has been drawn in the period of this report.

Clients should note that no further costs will be incurred in relation to Client Monies, and all cutstanding cests incurred have
been writien off, as indicated above.

The costs drawn in relation to Client Custody Assets have been drawn against funding from the FSCS, in line with the Funding
Agreement and the terms of the Distribution Pian. It's anticipated that some further costs will be incurred in relation to
finalising matters relating to Client Custody Assets.

The JSAs have also drawn remuneration from the company/house estate of £169,080.90. No remuneration in relation to
company/house time costs incurred has been drawn in the period of this report.

A creditors' and Clients' guide to special administrators' fees can be found on the Strand Capital Limited in special
administration | Evelyn Partners. Should you require a paper copy please telephone 020 7131 4452 and it will be sent to you at
no cost.

Details of Evelyn's and LABR's charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at appendix VI,

6.1 Details of the tasks undertaken between the two firms appointed JSAs
The tasks undertaken by the joint administrators' during the special administration can be broadly outlined as follows:
Evelyn have undertaken the following functions in regard to the special administration:

+  Taking control of all Client and Company assets, maintaining Client Monies and Company monies in bank accounts
and Client Custody Assets with their existing custodian services, including those provided by Smith & William
Investment Services for the OWG bonds, Alse accounting for receipt and reconciliation of post pooling monies
received in relation to corporate actions;

+ Reviewing and arranging renewal of key Company services to be maintained post special administration. including
insurance and custcdians,

* A specialist Assurance & Business Services team undertaking the reconciliation of all Client Monies and assets and
responsible for preparing Client CASS statements;

* A specialist forensic team have ensured all identified Company and Client data is captured and stored, as required;

e Liaison with Clients, creditors and other stakeholders of the Company in regard to notification of appointment and all
other matters such as Client Monies and Client Custody Asset reconciliation and the return of Client Monies and Client
Custody Assets, including the Bar Date notices and drafting of the Distribution Plan:

s Arranging and attending meetings with key Company persennel and stakehclders, including the Committee, the FCA
and FSCS;

« 3% party verification of underlying Clients data and Client staterents for the Bar Dates:
s Establishing compensation payment process with the FSCS,

« Liaising with Strand's Clients to establish claim balances for Client Monies and Client Custody Assets. and then to
obtain details for where distributions should be paid;

e Llaising with legal advisors and counsel to produce the Distribution Plan, Explanatory Statement and accompanying
schedules, and further attendance with the Committee and Court to obtain approval of it:

s Principal point of contact relating to Client queries, information requests and DSARs;

» Instructing and chasing the return of Client Custody Assets to Clients and payment of the first, second and final
distributions of Client Monies: and

Strana Capital i texd 61 spec.al admn stratian) &



+ All administrative tasks required by statute, including statutory filing and liaison with regulatory bodies. Including
statutory HMRC filings in respect of the Company.

LABR have undertaken the following functions in regard to the special administraticn:
» Notifying HMRC of appointment;
+ Liaison with certain Clients and creditors of the Company,
« Lialson with certain of the Company's former professional advisers:

« Attending meeting with former key Company personnel and stakeholders, including the Committee the FCA and
FSCS; and

* Inrespect of the majority of matters above, consulted. considered and made decisions alongside the kvelyn JSAs, as
appropriate for the progression of this case.

7. Special administration expenses

71 Professional advisors

Foot Anstey LLP and Pinsent Mascns LLP have both been engaged to provide legal advice. Both legal advisors are
remunerated on a time incurred basis.

In the six-month peried of this report, Foot Anstey LLP provided advice and assistance to the JSAs in relation to queries arising
in relation to the protection of client rights in the OWG and Thameside liquidations, residual Client Custody Assets. incurring
fees of £1.085.

No work has been undertaken by Pinsent Masons in the peried. Both firms' costs incurred and paid to date are shown below.

Legal fees and disbursements Foot Pinsent

Anstey LLP Masons LLP
3 £

Objective 1 - Client Monies ' =

Legal fees incurred from 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2023 17501259 1883323 19384582
Disburserments incurred fram 17 May 2017 to 18 May 2023 2094064 1467001 3561065
Legal fees paid to date ( 17501259 ( 1883323 (19384582
Disbursements paid to date { 20,940.64) ( 1467000 { 35610.65)

Unpaid legal fees - T -
Unpaid disbursements - - -

Objective 1 - Client Custody Assets

Legal fees incurred from 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2022 17892300 80760.78

Disbursements incurred from 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2023 €69 36689 -

Legal fees paid to date (17780C 00 ( 8076078)  {258660./8)
Disbursements paid to date { 69.35689) - (6935689
Unpaid legal fees 1023.00 - 102300

Unpaid disbursements - - i S

Objectives 2&3 ) N :

Legal fees incurred from 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2022 2567610 48.907 10 74,583 20
Disbursements incurred from 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2022 7232 31584 38816
Legal fees paid to date { 2485610 { 4189860 { 86754 70)
Disbursements paic to date ( 72.32} { 31584) { 38818)
Unpaid legal fees 82000 7.008 50 782850

Unpaid cdisbursements - -

Note: costs incurred are shown net of VAT

Strand Capital mited (11 speaiat administrationd 7



7.2 JSAs' expenses

In the period of this report the JSAs quarterly charges for data hosting of £2,460 have been incurred. These have been
accrued, but not yet billed. For details of expenses incurred outside of the period of this report, please refer to our previous
progress reports,

To retrieve some of the Company's electronic records we have enlisted the services of our forensic technologies departrment.
As we frequently need to search this data we have had to maintain it on a live system. The software and data usage is
incurring a monthly charge to the special administration.

The use of Evelyn Partners LLP's forensic systems and software are classified as category 2 disbursements, so the JSAs
sought approval from the Committee prior to paying these disbursements.

The following table shows the expenses already incurred, and those incurred and paid in the period of this report. These have
been apportioned by objective.

Objective 1 - Client Monles
Postage 1 ) 023 - - 0.23

Total disbursements G23 - - 023

Cbjective 1 - Client Custody Assels

Forensics - Data Hosting 2 717500 1230.00 - 840500
Forensics - User Fees 2 15000 - - 150.00
Total disbursements 732500 123000 - 856500

Objectives 2 & 3

Storage 1 8l24 - - 8124
Bonding 1 76500 - - 76500
Forensics - Data Hosting 2 1086500 123000 - 12.095.00
Forensics - User Fees 2 50000 - - 60000
Insurance Fee - FSCS 1 1615000 - - 18.150 00
Total disbursements 2B 46124 123000 - 2089124
Total Disbursements 35786 47 248000 - 3824647
Total Category I disbursements 16.996.47 - - 16939647
Total Category 2 disbursements 18780 00 246000 - 21250 00

Notes' Costs incurred are shown net of VAT
Total costs outstanding many tnclude costs incurred in prior penods. but not yet paid

7.3  Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix V) provides details of Evelyn's policies in relation to the use of subcentractors and professional advisers, and the
recovery of disbursements.

8. Estimated outcome for Clients & creditors

8.1 Clients

Rased on the claims agreed by Clients on thelr Statements of Claim, the Client Money and Client Custody Assets positionis
outlined below.

Stranc Capital Lirnited (0 specal adainstration) 8



811 Return of Client Custody Assets

As outlined in section 3.11, the JSAs have returned all Client Custudy Assels, in full, to all Clients eligible to receive FSCS
compensation.

Two Clients were not eligible to receive FSCS compensation. For each of these Clients their Client Custody Assets were:

¢ returned to them once they had made payment for the fixed costs apportioned to their holding, or
o liguidated to settle the costs outstanding

There remain three non-returnable Client Custody Assets, which comprise the Thameside Bends, the CWG Bends and
Menasat Gulf shares. In the period of this report the JSAs have transferred any entitlements in relaticn to the Thameside
Bonds and the OWG Bonds to Clients who invested in these assets. Menasat Gulf has been dissolved and these shares
determined to be valueless.

812 Return of Client Money

The JSAs have paid the final distributions from the Client Money Pool totalling 82,91 pence in the pound of Client Monies
claims.

By way of a combination of compensation from the FSCS and payment of the distributions, all Clients with a Client Monies
claim have received their claim balance in full.

813 FSCS claims

The FSCS protects consumers when authorised firms fail or stop trading. In certain prescribed circumstances it protects private
individuals and small businesses if an authorised firm becomes insolvent and cannot pay claims against it. The FSCS declared
that the Company is in default and that eligible Clients will have a claimin the FSCS.

For eligible claims, the FSCS can pay up to £50,000 (this being the limit at the relevant time) in compensation per Client. Once
compensation has been paid by the FSCS, the FSCS assumes the benefit of the Client's claims in respect of Client Monies
against the Company. This is done by way of an assignment (or subrogation} of rights in respect of Client Monies to the FSCS.

Almost all of Strand's Clients have received compensation from the FSCS.

82 Creditors

821 Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors of the Company.

822  Preferential creditors

There is one preferential claim in the special administration, which is for less than £1.000,

The FSCS may alsc rank as a secondary preferential creditor in relation to certain monies advanced by it in compensation to
Strand's Clients.

The JSAs remain of the opinicn that there will not be sufficient monies to pay a dividend to any preferential creditor.
823 Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors' claims are broadly split into the following categories:

s Aclaim from the FSCS for certain compensation monies advanced to Clients;

s Client shortfall claims, which arise from any shortfall of Client Monies or Client Custody Assets in the Company or
ather Client Asset related claims that are claims against the Company: and

*  Ordinary unsecured trade and other non- Client claims, including any employees' non preferential claims,

It remains unlikely there will be sufficient asset realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors of the
Company, including to Clients in respect of any shortfall in Client Custody Assets and Client Menies.

Strana Capital _imited ( 1 specidal admimistrationd



9. Outstanding matters

The following tasks remain outstanding. as required by statute and best practice. The JSAs will:

« finalise the Company's house estate and tax affairs to bring the special administration to a conclusion; and
+ make an application to Court in respect of the conclusion of the special administration of Strand and the discharge
from liability of the special administrators

10. Privacy and data protection

As part of our role as joint administrators, | would advise you that we may need to access and use data relating to individuals,
in doing so, we must abide by data protection requirements. Information about the way that we will use and store personal
data in relation to insolvency appointments can be found at www.evelyn.com/Zrrsgdpr

If you are unable to download this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided free of charge.

To the extent that you hold any persenal data of the Company's data subjects provided to you by the Company or obtained
otherwise, you must process such data in accordance with data protection legislation. Please contact us if you believe this
applies.

11. Creditors’ rights

Creditors (which within this section includes Clients) have rights under Rules 201 and 202 to request further information and to
challenge the JSAs' remuneration and/or expenses incurred. In summary:

s Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor. or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, Including the creditor in question or the permission of the court) or
Client {with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the Client assets including the Client in question) may request in
writing that the JSAs provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in
the report.

« Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor or Client (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditor including the creditor in question, or the permission of the court) or Client twith the concurrence of
at least 10% in value of the total claims in respect of the Client assets held by the investment bank. or with the
permission of the court. or the FCA) may within 8 weeks of receipt of a progress report make an application to court
on the grounds that, in all the circumstances. the basis fixed for the JSAs' is inappropriate and/cr the remuneration
charged or the expenses incurred (including any paid} by the JSAs, as set out in the report, are excessive

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.
The JSAs of Strand are appointed to manage its affairs, business and property. They act as agents and without personal
liabitity.

Adam Henry Stephens and Henry Shinners both of Evelyn Partners LLP are office-halders are authorised and licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Virgil Levy
of LA Business Recovery Limited is authorised and licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association. Further detalls of their licensing body along with our complaints and compensation
procedure can be accessed at:

Insgivency licensing badies { Evelyn Partners and https.//www labusinessrecovery com//complaints-procedure respectively.

The Special Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at.
https./ A wvnwicaew.com/technical/ingolvency/sips-regulations-and-guidance/insolvency-code-cf-ethics

Stranc Caprtal Lim ted {aspecial admn straton)
10



If you have any concerns regarding this matter, please call the current case telephone number 020 7131 4452,

On a general note, If you have any comments or concerns in connection with cur conduct, please contact the JSAs. if the
matter is not resolved to your satisfaction, you may contact Evelyn Partners LLP's Head of Legal by writing to 45 Gresham
Street, London EC2V 7BG or by telephone on 020 7131 4000.

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via Insolvency Complaints
Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

Email: insolvency.enquirylineginsclvency.asi.agy.uk
Telephone: +44 300 678 0015

Postal address: The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA

12. Next report

The JSAs are reguired to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next six months of the special
administration, or earlier if the special administration has been finalised. At present itis envisaged that the special
administration will be concluded in 2023,

Updates to Clients will be provided, as and when appropriate, and uploaded to our webpage: Str Capital Limited in special
administration | Evelyn Partners.

As detailed abgve, the JSAs are now working to conclude the special administration of Strand. We thank the many Clients,
intermediaries and other stakeholders for thelr work in facilitating all the distributions to date.

Thank you.

Rk

Adam Stephens
On behalf of the Joint Special Administrators

Date 13 June 2023

Stiand Capital Limited (in socoial administrat:an)



Strana Capial

imted (nspoc

»
’

LTI

RTEER TN

3

av ;
L EL R I

TELEEN

*




I Statutory Information

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Namels}
Trading Addresses

Former Name(s)

Registered Office
Registered Number

Jaint special administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Director
Company Secretary
Shareholder

Director's shareholding

High Court of justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
CR-2017-003691

Strand Capital or Strand

1 Tudor Street, Londun, EC4Y OAH

London Capital Trading Limited (from June 2004 to February 2011

Curvatue Trading Limited (from June 20C1 to June 2004)

Interactive Clearing Services Limited (from April 1883 to Jine 2001
45 Gresham Street, London, EC2V 7BG
03747386

Adam Henry Stephens and Henry Antheny Shinners both of Evelyn
Partners LLP, 45 Gresham Street, London, EC2V 7BG and Virgil Harsham
Levy of LA Business Recovery Limited, 1 Beasley Yard, 126 High Street,
Uxbridge, Middlesex UB8 LUT

(IP Nos. 9748, 2280 and 19090 respectively)

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986 the Court order authorises the joint special administrators to act
jointly and severally.

i7 May 2017

High Court of Justice upon the application of the Company acting by its
sole director, Joseph Reginald Salisbury Egerton

Joseph Reginald Salisbury Egerton
Joseph Reginald Salisbury Egerton
Optima Worldwide Group Plc

N/A

Strand Capilal | im ted {in special adm aistration)

13



Il Receipts and payments account

Company / House Receipts and Paymernts Account to 16 May 2023

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

. Company bank accounts became non-interest bearing on 17 October 2018, due to a Bank decision. The hank account

was transferred to Royal Bark of Scotland. and interest is now received on funds held.

. All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT Where VAT i5 not

recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT,

Strand Captal L tec (a1 saecial admin stration:

Statement From 17/11/2022 From 17/05/2017
of Affairs To 1670572023 To 16/05/2023
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Computer Equipment - 250.00
Uncertain Book Debts - -
Uncertain VAT Refund - -
744114 Cash at Bank - 744114
Uncertain Management Fees - -
Income from ‘house’ custody assets 58.28157 58.28157
Custody Asset Realisations - Interest 395781 395781
VAT Recovery - Client Fund Payments - 574.,36242
Bank Interest Gross 885.70 1.458.28
6312508 645,751.22
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre appointment costs:
Evelyn fees - Objectives 2&3 - 43.769.25
LABR fees - Objectives 283 - 16,510.54
Pinsent Masons fees - Objectives 2&3 - 1354350
Joint Administrators post appointment fees & expenses:
Evelyn fees - 150,148.75
LABR fees - 1893215
Evelyn category 1 expenses - 145757
Evelyn categery 2 expenses - 2.070.00
Legal Fees - Objectives 2&3 - 66.75470
Legal Expenses - 38816
Specific Bond - 9334
Postage - 1,881.90
Re-Direction of Mail - 57800
Statutory Advertising - 509.00
Storage Costs 228.80 91683
Bank Charges Q.20 (245%)
Custody Asset Bank Account Bank Charges 268948 268943
Funds Held at Natwest Bank Plc (3.85) -
2.914.63 32034072
DISTRIBUTIONS
{84.50) Preferential Creditors - Employees - -
(4.731.76) Unsecured Creditors - Employees - -
(22017778} Unsecured Creditors - Trade & Expense - -
(387,600.00} Ordinary Shareholders - -
NIL NiL
(605,152.90} 60,210.45 325,410.50
REPRESENTED BY
RBS Clients Deposit (Int Bear) 103,26682
VAT Receivable Flt Chg 22214368
325,410.50



Client Monies Receipts and Payments Account to 16 May 2023

Statement From 17/11/2022 From 17/05/2017
of Affairs To 1670572023 To 16/05/2023
£ £ £
CLIENT MONEY POCL
Primary Pool - Funds Held at Gallium - 8.579,286.36
Primary Pool - Funds Held at Gallium Interest - 77566
Primary Pool - Natwest Bank Plc - 3,944.46966
45,65545

Primary Pool - Natwest Bank Plc Interest -

12,484 17574 -
ASSET RFAI ISATIONS

1257018713

Bank Interest Gross - 37.88
- 37.88
COST ARISING IN RELATION TO CLIENT MONIES
Pre-appointment Costs:
Evelyn - Objective 1 - 16781.00
LABR - Objective 1 - 9,22580
Pinsent Masons ~ Chjective 1 - 89,334.00
Pinsent Masons disbursements - Objective 1 - 53,03165
Foot Antsey - Objective 1 - 302083
Joint Administrators post appointment fees & expenses:
S&W/ fees - 623,493.81
LABR fees - 652,583.8C
Evelyn category 1 expenses - 379686
Evelyn category 2 expenses - 2,880.00
Foot Anstey - Objective 1 Post appt Fees - 175,012.59
Foot Anstey - Objective 1 Post appt Disbs - 20,940.64
Pinsent Masons - Objective 1 Post appt Fees - 18,833.23
Pinsent Masons - Objective 1 Post appt Disbs - 1467001
VAT Recovery - Transfer to Company - 21798181
- 1,308,178.83

RETURNS OF CLIENT MONIES
Distribution of Client Monies -

11,262,046.18

11262,046.18

1248417574 BALANCE IN HAND -

0.00

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

. The JSAS' pre appointment costs and post appointment remuneration and costs were drawn from the Client Monhey Pool,

in line with the approval cbtained by the creditors’ committee.

. All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT, Where VAT is not

recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT,

*  The Client Money Poolis now closed. The bank accounts are now closed.

Strand Capial Lim ted (1 special adimeistration)



Client Custody Assets Receipts and Payments Account to 16 May 2023

From 17/11/2022 From 17/05/2017

Te 16/05/2023 Te 16/056/2023
£ £
COSTS LEVIED / FUNDED BY THE FSCS
Advance from the FSCS - 2.425000.00
Bank Interest Gross 194105 3.278.99
194105 2.428,278.99
COSTS ARISING IN RELATION TO CLIENT CUSTODY ASSETS
Joint Administrators post appeintment fees & expenses:
Evelyn fees - 137817014
LABR fees - 90.000.00
Evelyn categery 1 expenses - 743330
Evelyn category 2 expenses - 4,140.00
Custodian Fees & Costs - 66,96585
Costs relating to SCNL - 4,211.00
Tracing Agent's Fees - 542246
Legal Fees 2,187.00 25866077
Counsel Fees - 68.465.00
Legal Expenses - 89189
Bank Charges 125 56.65
VAT Recovery Transferred to Company 2,20050 364,73947
4,.398.75 2.249156.53
BALANCE IN HAND (2,457.70) 179.122.46
REPRESENTED BY
RBS - Segregated Trust A/c 179122.46
VAT Receivable -
179,122.46

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

. None of the investments held for Clients have been shown on the Client Custody Assets recelpts and payments account

. The JSAs' post appointment remuneration and costs have been drawn from the funds provided by the FSCS pursuant to
the funding agreement and the Distribution Plan in line with the approval obtained by the Committee

. Funding received for costs arising in relation to Client Custady Assets are held in an interest-bearing trust account with
RBS

. All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT, Where VAT is not
recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT,

strane Capital Limted 1 speciat adn strations



Il Summary of Client Custody Assets

Clients’ assets at 17 May 2017

Asgset Name

Company

records

Final reconciled
and agreed
holdings

Salpha Adventurous UCITS

Salpha Conservative UCITS
BlackRock Gbl PrpSecEqTrk D Inc
BlackRock GF IEMMKLCBd D3RFH £
BlackRock Idx Lnkd Gilt Trekr D Ace
BlackRock NthAmren EqTkr D Ace
BlackRock NURS |l Global Equity D
Blueprint Industrial Engineering PLC
Cherry Homes (Class A)

Cherry Homes (Class B)

Elaine Securities PLC

Fidelity | Stg Cr + Bd Gr

Invesco Perp Corporate Bd NT Gr Acc
Investec Sheort Did Bd ! Gr Acc GBP
Karmes Abslut Rirn Bd C Ace GBP
Lazard Emerging Markets S Acc
M&G Short Dated Corp Bd | GBP
Minerva Lending

The Meredith Property Group PLC
Vanguard Gbl Bd Index Hdg A £
Vanguard UK ST Inv Grd Bd I1dx AL
Vernon Propetty PLC

Thameside bonds (formerly Eulen

Non Returnable Client Custody Assets:

Thameside bonds (formerly Eulen)

Optima Worldwide Group PLC 8.0% (Series Al
Optima Worldwide Group PLC 8.0% {Series C)
Optima Worldwide Group PLC 8.0% (Series )

Menasat Guif Group Holdings PLC
Total Units:

IEOCBYX35950
IEQCBYX25K61
GBoOB848DDI7
LUOg95345831
GBOOB83RVT96
GBOCB7QKLY3/
GBOOBSBTNJIG
GBOOBVYY5HGS
GBGOBYQG5R15
GBOOBYQ66013
GBOOBWCHEDOZ2
GBCOB19CHJ19
GBOOB8N46718
GBOOB94GNSG22
IECOBBSLQGB46
GBOOB8QHFR21
GBOOB8.JXBQ82
X51481211412
GBOOBY4K3J36
IECOB5OW2R13
IECOB9MIEBB17
GBOOBWCHS5G33
GBOOBYP4YT17

GBOOBYP4YT17

GBOOBCLYDR2/
GBOOBNYS8CJ32
GBOOBY 752204
Unlisted

Client money requirement {as calculated under CASS rules)

256,642 906
235267816
14,859.672
3049910
17,197,254
9592.346
11,332.897
994,981.000
47.722.473.000
63,661234.000
2.820174.000
9941840
104.404.770
18.255.368
23,766.120
23936254
24999518
2,097,.000.000
3,373.011.000
1782.910
2,371.020
1608,835.000
64,000.000

994,883.000
1263.000
1124.0G0
$,982,050.000C

134,078,628.601

£12,643.29575

256,642,906
235267818
14959672
3049910
17197254
§582.346
11332.897
994,881000
47.722473.000
63,661.234.000
2.820.174.000
9.941.840
104.404.770
18255368
23766120
23936254
24,999.518
2,097,000.000
3.3732,011.000
1782.910
2.371.020
1,608.835.000
64,000.000

994,983.000
1251000

1124 000
10,042 ,050.000
37.508,586.000

171,648.202.601

£12.525,301.55

The above schedule is a breakdown of the total number of units held of each class of Client Custody Asset, it is not an
indication of the current value of any holdings.

Clients should note that the following holdings have been categorised non-returnable:

. 994,983 bonds held in Thameside Investment Group Plc {In Liquidation),

. Bonds comprising series A, C and D held in Optima Worldwide Group PLC (In Liquidation), and

*  Shares in Menasat Gulf Group PLC {dissclved and formerly In Administration).

To the fullest extent permitted by law, neither the JSAs, Strand Capital Limited, Evelyn Partners LLP or LA Business Recovery
Limited assume any responsibility for the content of this information and do not accept any personal liability in respect of this

document to any party

Strana Capital Limited { 1 special adm nistration?




IV Time analysis for the period

Overview

The JSAs' time costs have been apportioned between work undertaken in the pursuit of objective 1, and work undertaken in
pursuit of objectives 2 and 3.

Furthermore. as the appointment of the JSAs comprises two separate firms, we have shown each firm's time costs separately
for each of the apportionments between objectives.

The following pages show the apportionment of these time costs in accordance with best practice prescribed by SIP9, which

can be summarised as folliows:

N . Total Average
Objective Firm Costs hourly rate
£ £

1 Evelyn Partners LLP 43.00 27.020.91 675562
1 LA Business Recovery Limited .86 481.60 560.00
Total 40.86 27,502.51

283 Evelyn Partners LLP 54.05 3241882 599 79
283 LA Business Recovery Limited 354 1338.30 378.05
Total 57.59 33.,757.12

Note: costs incurred are shown nel of VAT

Strand Capital Limted 01 special adm nistration)



918
UOEAISILILIDE 12125 U POLLUT [B)IGRT PLPIS

Play B1ep S pURiS O] uoielad u Buisie sensst Buissaippy .

$ISUDIO]

Pajsenbai UoiBULIoUl O UOITBIRI Ul SOS= PUB O 8yl Yl Buisier .

"SOUSPUOASSI0D YyS 2uiads a2 0] Bujpuoadsal 8yl Ul RaAIOAUI S1S0D SL] JO SLIOS .

SpUCE apISoURY] B4 PUB SPUCE £AA0 841 01 UCHEIS Ul SIYBU S,0URIIS JO SJUSITD 0} JUSWUDISSE 18ULICH .

Tewa pue sucydala) Ag sarepdn pue LoNewlolul apiaold 01 sy 4| PUE SIagUUaiy aWsyDs 'sjuais yum Buisien usds swiy
siapew aynads Juand

USHRUSPUN ®iom a4} JO suoleue|dxa Jaylny 1) Lodad syl Jo Apog sy} 0] 181 0S]e PINCUS SIapesy 'ancde sauohaiea snoea ayj uo ARUsLWUwIos sapiacid molaq sy

USNeM3apUN SAIJANOR 3iom Jofew Jo uoljeueidx]

25'6/93 16'020'/¢ 3 O0F - - 8'q ¥'62 &Y jejo] puely
62959 3 G/E6E j 90 a0 S2ISUBI0-

$91SUBI0
gOVB9 3 12PIO0E  § [6e 21 99¢ oz UONESUSdLLIOD §IS4 '8 8181 Jog 'S19SSY JUBID JO UCINAUISI]
686I¢ 3 GBTI0Y 3 /6 oY 2%¢ 6¢ sanD Y Buisien pue swiern Buws.by

sJepew s1y1pads 1uans

3015
3184 SINO 1+0ddns
Apmoy 1010

Hlat LT 107024Ip  ID1234IQ
210055y / LOITOUNY HIOM JO UOITEDISSE] D)

1au
abe

£202 Ael 9T 0} 2202 J9qUIBA0N /T W0Jj S1S02 SWiI] S,dT17 Siouped UAiang - T anioelqo



oz

(UORAISIUIGIPE 120dS Uiy pojilli] 1nkd ey pucis

SIUDI2 O] BWODING Ayl Jo 10adsal Ul Lodal ssaubold ayy IspisuoD e

sjessy ApoIsnd Jusnd - T MRG0

uaeUSpUN SaI)IAI3OR YI0M Jofew jo uonjeueidxy

00°09% 0918 98'0 p 00°0 000 00’0 980 $1507) WY SIUOLN JUBL) pUe $33S5Y JUH|) [e10] !

00098 098k 980 00°0 00'0 00°0 580 518552 APOISNI Jo un3al ayy SUIuIsIu0T 3|npeyIs Hodal ssaudold 3yl 4episuo)

[ZFENEDR)

51355y Apoisn)

WA 1eoIWLL SMOHIMOL . HRIS PRUEW/dL  JIPIOH PO UORIUN IOM JO LOREIISSE()
SUnoH

£202 ARl 9T 01 220Z J9GISAON /T WO S}S02 au s,pawr Alaaoday ssauisng v - T 9A1931q0



2
(UOTBNISILILIDE 123458 Uy POJWIT jrlden puensg

'sucissiwLad Algieinfial s pueis 19oued o1 yod o uoneonddy e

Sa[IAIIOR 2 2AI108IGO

TEWIT SaaUoN Telden puengs Alemsgns 51| pue Auedwo)) syl 40} Slunal xe | uoineiodion pue | ya Bujiwans pue Buiedald .

"SIUNOI2E HUBY PUE O0G YSBD JUSND SYSI aul buiBeuew pue Buioasiano 0s)e pUB SJUNOIDE yUeq pue %oog Yyses ajeiodion sy 2yl Buibeueul pue Buluiejusiy .
"SJBPI0YSHEIS O] UONRNSIUIWpE 1e10ads ayl Jo ssaifbold auy) uoe sajepdn pue spodal sseiboud Buuedaid .

DINSCI0 01 ABa12a1S JO uoneIapIsuod pue ualssalloid ased eieusl Jo mainal 'ABajens pue Buuued ased 'Buipuod SI01enSIUWPE U0l 84 JO S/SIADI 'SMBING 358D .
(212mMY0s 1uawabeue S5B2) Sdi U0 $1e190 3580 ADUBAIOSUI DILCIID8)a pUE $a1 9585 1e2isAyd Bululejurely .

"SLOHPSIS PUR SIUSID 10§ 1I2Usag 1RIouBul 1294Ip Aue 2piacsd 0] Alaynun s1 pue 9oi2eld 3580 10/puR 21nels AQ paiinbal sixiom siy| slonew
*E] 18 pue 'sjuawialinbal aouenduiod jeussiul 'suciebngo Alojniels 1oyl yiis BuiAidwos Uy 44215 Jlay] pUB SYS oy} JO 1500 a4y sasseduiodus sIsAleue ay] JO Uola98s sy |

Buiuue|d pue uoijensiuupy
"USYELIBPUN 30/ 8y} Jo suonaueidxs Jayuny o) 1icdal ayl Jo Apoq &y G} 1812l CSJE PINOYS SI9peay anoge sauobales snallea sy Uo Alelusiwod saplhold moleq syl

uaXepspuUn SallARYE Yo Jofews jo uoijeueidx3

08669 3 ¢288Ivce 3 O¥S L'O o1 811 §'cE e 18101 puelty
99t08 3 091£9°%¢ 3 Z¢ - - - £1 61 salpoq Aloje|nBaJ yiim uose

$B11IAII08 2 8A123[40
6/¢ers 3 08EFOYvY 3 9/ - - v ge 80 ugissalBoid g smainsd Buiuueld
6168 3 BL8YEL 3 9%l - - FA*; £ 20 uonexe; usuuiodde-1504
8viy 3 /9E891 3 9¢ - 01 A 80 149 Buipuod g Bullslysed
10919 3 90TC29T 3 £9< 20 ge 202 oz Bursaws § spodsi suwinjas Aoiners

Buiuued pue uolRIISIUIWPY

:Em u. ,
oy snoy woddns U_N.,.NM_GD o.d .hmw_mﬁr“wu_\w 103094 1019940 UCIIDUNY H40M4 JO UOIIEDYI55e
Alinoy 1502 sl 210 o 1€ PBI0IG JURIS QIRIDOLSY / lauiled " $0M Y HEIWISSEID

abriany SIUNISISSYY

18YI0 siafouv |y

SINOH

£202 Ao 9T 01 €202 JOQUISAON /T W04 SISOD 9 S5,d T SI9uned UAI9AT - € 8 2 S8AlRald0



€e
(UOIRAS LILIEY 1005dS W) o1l eidey purng

STUSNT OF SUICDIN0 BU] JO adsal u) Uodal ssaiboid ay) Ispisuod

53955y APOISND JUBND - £ 18 2 SeAlelqo
uayEHapun saijialoe ylom Jofew jo uoneuridx]

S0°8LE 0£'3EE"T ps'E 000 9T 00'0 81 HYS J2pun € 1 Z s9A123[q0 03 Sululeyad yiom paje|al-Aueduwio] jejoL

$101ip343 03 Hodad ssa1d02d 1rap SU) MAJABI PUE 13PISUC)
Si3pey ASusA[osu] [eialaD - £'87 SeAPINO
UO{IILH JIOM JO UOGTIEI|jiSSe)

S0'8LE QE'8EE'T peE 000 rard 00 80’1

Wy Apnod W03 L KON AL - BRIS Hes  eBewen/di  JIPIOH
Wesany Dl TR usddng muopsaol - 20/l
N . owes

KUNOH

£202 ey 9T 03 2202 J9qUIBAON LT WO SIS0 SNy S,paliwr A1anoday ssauisng v - £ '8 2 S2Aldefq0



V  Cumulative time analysis

Overview

The JSAs' time costs have been apportioned between work undertaken in the pursuit of objective 1, and work undertaken in
pursuit of objectives 2 and 3.

Furthermore, as the appointment of the JSAs comprises two separate firms, we have shown each firm's time costs separately
for each of the apportionments between objectives.

The following pages show the apportionment of these time costs in accordance with best practice prescribed by SIP9. which
Lan be summarised as tollows:

Average
Objective Firm hourly
rate
£
1 Evelyn 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2022 5340.30 2.315085.00 433.51 2.001663.85
1 Evelyn Costs re-apportioned from Objectives 283 73559 286.519.56 38951 -
1 Evelyn 17 November 2022 - 16 May 2023 40.00 2702091 675,52 -
" euss0” 262860547 42980 2.001663.95
1 LABR 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2022 29070 157.930.50 543.28 152.583.80
1 LABR Costs re-apportioned from Cbjectives 2&3 37.25 19.939.33 53528 -
1 LABR 17 November 2022 - 16 May 2023 0.86 481.60 560.00 -
32881 v 17835143 54241 152.583.80
Objective 1 total | 6,444.70  2,806956.90 43555  2,154,247.75
283 Evelyn 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2022 182522 75292339 41251 150148.75
283 Evelyn Costs re-apportioned from Objectives 2&3 ( 73559) ( 286.519.56) 389.51 -
2&3 Evelyn 17 November 2022 - 16 May 2023 54.05 3241882 59979 -
¥ 114388 " 40882265 43616 15014875
283 LABR 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2022 14971 7522380 502.46 1893215
28&3 LABR Costs re-apporticned from Objectives 283 ( 37.25) ¢ 19,839.33) 53528 -
2&3 LABR 17 November 2022 - 16 May 2023 3.54 133830 378.05 -
¥ usoo " 5662277 48813 18932 15
Objectives 2&3 total 12569.68 555,445,422 440,94 169,080.90
Total time costs incurred 7.704.38 3,362,402.32 436,43 2.323,323.65

Note' costs incurred are showr net of VAT

Stranc Capital | inted (n special adminstrabion)



e

\UDLRUSILALNE L1005 W POy 07 DURS

T1E€6EP3  16'$80'2rE'23 E0BE'S L6 O'/BE'T v'y68'T 2/2E Q2G4 18jol puein
£998< 3 GLErb'P 3 gar 20 LT 1T gd - SOISUSIOS
SDISUBIOS

oQ'gsr3  QO%ET 3 €0 - - £0 - - uswiuodde 150d sUOp 4l - WY
souedwod /TNy

LLBPY 3 Q086FQ22 3 06K e 6ee 2ese 8301 0eol uonsod U] 83168 0] U3 Yoes 0 Juswsiets Bulieda.d
£96G5E 3 0S4eSS01 3 /662 - 8887 5866 - £g SBIMEd PIE PRIOMUISU] YIm SWER Juan? ue Busen)
6C26r 3 8Z0STH16 3 69581 £0 059¢ £29¢ 9686 96EC uoResuadLU0D 5054 18 81e() Jeg S1aS5Y JUBD) JO UoHNqIIsIg
209gE 3 €9vreese 3 £6/4 £l 689y £esl L84 299 S0 il Buisie) pue swiels Buisalby
89C9% I 8LTI0GET 3 [9%E g0 7Or 2802 565 28y 1 2A11091G0 BA3IYIE 01 AIPSS3IaU SHsel 7 2A11081G0
slaljew dy13ads usng

SIoly 3 QY6526 3 gee - ¥'g TT1 - gs sBupIoy 19558 BulAll4e pue Buinuoday
f9E6E 3 BYEBLC9 3 S84l - £0¢ 090t gee €0 sichaoay wano Bunood jsed Buniouosay
V0S¥ 3 pOCEr99T 3 9698 - r6e 09pe re 709 519558 1B 40 Bulpienbajes pue Alonaday
519556 JUS1D JO uohesBal pue AIBAsddY

Q0GSP 3 0S4y 3§01 - - gor - - $1955E 1USID U SY1ei1oys Buninquily
FU/S7 3 098028 3 L6l - g¢ 2] g0 o8 519552 JUSITO U| STEjuoys Buluieosy
S/89€ 3 POBPE9T 3 g9 - 98 ¥Ge - ot SP/0I3Y UBND 0 Sp10091 Aed pug Buljisuodey
9E'BIE § G/21566 3 20L2 - Siy g9.1 o9 &6t SURIPOISN2-gNS YA LUOSIeN B S19558 JO UCIIEdIIRUSP)
sBuipoYy 19558 40 UOIIR3[IUBP]

9860F 3 STPE98Le 3 /2989 oy £PoL ZE0E 9 g'oer SBUIPIoY JUBND YSIGRISE 0] UONENDU0DI SSVD

53855y jUaID JO UOIIRITISU0D8Y

JO1D2Np 10123010
21010095y UQIIoUN HIOM JO UQ

beugy guleg

SINOH

£202 Ao 9T 0} /102 ABIN £T W04 SIS02 3wl 5,dT7 S1auned UA1end - 1 aAe[qo



Objective 1 - LA Business Recovery Limited's time costs from 17 May 2017 to 16 May
2023

Client monies
Client money data access & queries - as part of the CASS reconaliatien consideration 10.50 7.20 0.00 0,00 17.70 9,480.00 53559
Liob planning re; objective 1 matters, reviews & update pregrass of client money reconciliations 2411 0.00 0.00 280 2691 14,771.60 530.35
Reviewing books & records {incuding electronic data) in relation to dient monies 15.60 0.00 .00 0.00 15 60 8,736.00 §60.00
Update cancemiig CASS ievonciliations of client monies 1.20 0.00 .00 0.00 120 67200 560.00
Considerations of potential shortfalls ta dient monies, reviews of progress of recondiliation 1.05 0.50 0.00 0.00 155 838.00 540.65
Consider data extracted foll owing reconciliations by CASS team an client monies 2.60 100 0.00 0.00 4.60 2,516.00 546.56
strategy in relation to client money & consider SAR provisigng re: dient monies 870 a1 0.00 vl 16,80 8,922.00 531.07
Discussion with J5As concerning communication to elients re: assets & manies {appartioned 50/50) .70 0.00 .00 0.00 0.70 392.00 560,00
Cansideration of draft correspondence 1o clients re: assets & monies (apportioned 50/50) 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 224.00 560.00
consideration of the distribution plan and proposed handling of agreement of claims {app. 50/50} 0.20 .00 0.00 0.00 0.20 112.00 560.00
Interaction with government bodies & dients ra: client money 2.20 0.00 0.00 o.00 2.20 1,232.00 560.00 n
Discussions, strategy and rorrespondence relating ta dient money 6.79 2.55 0.00 0.00 9.34 5,077.40 543,62
Considered Gallium correspondence concerning the return of dlient monies 1.40 .00 0.00 0.00 1.40 784.00 SEQ.00
Stat. meetings & prep. re: proposals & cammittee meatings - apportioned to client monies 9.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.80 5,488.00 560.00
iConsider comespondence re. client daim notification 175 0.00 0.00 0.00 175 980.00 560.00
[consider client money schedules & the agreement of claims {apportioned 50/50) 3.05 125 0.00 0.00 4.30 2,333.00 54255
Consider the drafts of the distribution plan 3.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 375 2,100.00 560,00
Committee Meeting to approve Distributicn Plan (apportioned 50/50} 0.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 035 196.00 S60.00
Consideration of the FSCS' compensaticn deed {apportioned tu Client Monies) 1.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 560.00 560.00
[15A email re: exchanges had between authorities since distribution plan approved & specific review ¢.64 .00 Q.00 0.0¢ 0.64 358.40 560.00
iConsider the progress report element concerning the partial return of client money 111 0.00 0.00 0.00 111 621.60 560.00
{Consider the shortfall due on management fees owed from client assets pesition in the progress report 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 224.00 S60.00
iConsider the estimated outcome statement in the progress report to clients .38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.38 212.80 560.00
LCustudyassets
Bond Investments / Instrumants - considering identity on how held 5.00 450 0.00 0.00 9.50 5,050.00 531.58
Fund investments - consideration of how held 0.10 2.00 0.00 0.00 210 1,056.00 502.86
Meetings with former officers & FSCS re: custody assets, identifying, reviewing 3.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 2,680.00 536.00
Internal JSA strategy discussions & correspondence concerning custody assets 2.61 0.35 0.00 0.00 2.96 1,636.60 2517.85
Strategy in relation to distributions & consider SAR provisions 772 5.6 0.00 0.00 13.32 7,123.20 534.77
Clientinteraction & handling correspondence re: custody assets 0.70 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.70 3592.00 S60.00
Consider recovery of assets of Fund investments from 3rd Parties 0.20 0.00 .00 0.00 0.20 112.00 560.00
Consider recovery of Bond Investments from 3rd Parties 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 020 112.00 560.00
Discussions & meetings with key personnel & FSCS re: custody assets 11.68 11.40 0.00 0.00 23.08 12,240.80 530,36
Consideration of the draft updates given to the FSCS & the FCA - apportioned ta dient assets 5.60 1.00 2.00 0.00 &6.60 3,636.00 550.91
Consider client asset schedules & the agreement of claims {apportioned 50/50} 3.05 0.00 125 0.00 430 2,333.00 542.56
Strategy and liaison with legal advisers in relation to the bond infermation 9.30 0.00 0.00 Q.00 9.30 5,208.00 560.00
Correspondence & review re: QWG bond reconciliations & coupon matters 15.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 15 S0 £,580.00 560.00
Carrespondence & consideration re: OWG series D bond position - legal matters 16.12 5.95 0.00 0.00 22.07 12,002.20 543.82
Consider legal advice & carrespondence concerning the OWG & JSA responses 10.60 2.5 0.00 0.00 13.10 7,186.00 548,55
Stat. meetings & prep. re: proposals & committee meetings - apportioned to custody assets 9 BO 3.45 1.50 0.00 1475 1 1625.50 516,98
Discussion with JSAs concerning communication to clients re* assets & monies [appertioned 50/50} 070 000 0.00 ooo 0.70 392.00 560.00
Consideration of draft carrespondence to clients re: assets & monies (apportioned 50/50) 0.40 .00 0.00 0.c0 0.40 224.00 560.00
Consideration of the distribution plan and prapesed handling of agreement of daims {app. 50/50) 020 0.00 .00 0.00 0.20 112,00 560.00
IConsider the drafts of the distribution plan / comparison amendments 15.55 0.00 ooo 0.00 15.55 8,708.00 560.00
Committee Meating to approve Distribution Plan {apportioned S0/50) 0.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.35 196.00 550.00
Discussion with JSAs & updates concerning the distribution plan 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 .60 336.00 560.00
Konsideration of the FSCS' compensation deed [apporioned to Client Assets) 360 0.00 000 0.00 360 | 2,016.00 550.00
IConsider correspondence received from FSCS re: OWG investment Q.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 12880 560.00
SA email re. exchanges had between authorities since distribution plan approved B specific review eX=2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64 358.40 560.00
Consider the progress report schedule concerning the return of custady assets (apportioned 50/50) 3.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 .68 2,060.80 560,00
consider the shortfall due on management fees owed fram client assets position in the progress report 0.40 Q.00 0.00 0.00 C.40 224.00 560.00
lConsider the estmated gutcome statement in the progress report to dients 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.38 212.80 560.00

(apportioned equally between class of client assets)

[Total Client Assets and Client Mohles Time Costs 226,59 59.35 275 2,80

Strand Capilal |imited (n special adminslration?



Objectives 2 & 3 - Evelyn Partners LLP's time costs from 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2023

Hours
Assistants
& Totfal
support hours
staff

Manager/ Other

Partner / Associate

ccl f H
Director director Assistant professional

Manager staff

Classification of work function

Administration and planning

Statutory returns, reports & meeting 497 2493 96.2 893 32 4877 £ 24328168 £ 49878
Notification of appointment 55 50 al 34 (033} 235 £ 1046050 £ 44608
Cashiering & bonding 25 22 121 114 05 287 ¢ 1203375 & 41878
Post-appeointment taxation 127 87 473 379 - 1066 £ 4887026 £ 43982
Protection of company records - 20 129 160 - 308 £ 1182000 £ 37605
Insurance & asset protection 21 80 523 1586 - 759 £ 3322800 £ 43808
Company searches - 05 - - - 05 £ 26250 £ 52500
Correspondence with JSA 6.8 55 341 42 - 505 £ 2330b25 £ 46149
Filing &information management - 2.0 10 481 - 510 £ 1181850 £ 23174
Planning, reviews & progression 177 100 523 351 - 150 £ 5074703 £ 44134
Travelling 10 ~ 31 11 - 52 £ 224100 £ 43515
Agents and advisers, general 05 13 157 10 - 184 £ 800750 £ 43518
Investigatiohs

Directors' correspondence 4.2 15 88 58 - 203 ¢ 874475 £ 43184
Creditor & shareholder complaints 17 35 - - - 52 £ 2.94250 £ 56587
Review of Company records - B 181 120 - 300 t 178175 & 39273
SIP2 & CDDA obligations 02 - 189 8.2 - 232 % 920500 £ 40065
Asset tracing - - - 03 - 03 8700 £ 29000
Enquiries of directors & advisers 86 8.0 464 Q7 - 616 % 28268975 £ 45892
Realisation of assets

Other chattel assets o7 - 07 34 - 48 ¢ 171075 £ 36016
Consideration of sale of business 12 2.5 [0X:] o8 - 50 % 237425 £ 47965
Cash at Bank 06 - - 18 - 24 99250 t 42234
Other - - 28 - - 26 £ 116025 £ 45500
Creditors

Employee claims - - 15 70 - 85 ¢ 273225 £ 32334
Unsecured creditors a8 05 351 161 - 815 ¢ 2718575 £ 44204
Creditors’ committee 120 4.C 335 150 - 845 £ 2015475 £ 45236
Distributions to creditors 04 - - - - 04 ¢ 26000 £ 650.00
Clent Communications 4.0 05 835 2936 - 3815 £ 12400415 £ 32504
Objective 2 activities

Liaison with regulatory bodies 40 68 783 457 03 1349 ¢ 5319635 £ 39434
Pursuing insurance claims 08 - 297 157 - 462 £ 1B93360 £ 40982
Other - - 55 - - 55 & 250700 £ 480.00
Shareholders

Shareholder communications G2 G5 - - - ceg £ 45750 £ 57188
Forensics

Forensics - - 44 224 - 288 ¢ 567650 ¢ 21221
Grand Total 146.7 318.3 701.0 708.8 4.4 1.879.3 £ 78534221 £ 417.80

Stranc Capital Lim tea (n special adam strabion;
26



Objé%ctives 2 & 3 - LA Business Recovery Limited's time costs from 17 May 2017 to 16 May
20

Objectives 2&3 - General insolvency Matters

Administrative Setup 3.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.20 1,792.00 550.00
Case Planning 8.80 1.70 0.00 0.00 10.50 5,778.00 550.29
Maintenance of Records, files and correspondence 7.80 2.20 0.10 0.00 10.10 5432.50 530,00
Appointment Notification 0.50 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.50 280.00 560.00
Case reviews 2.41 0.00 0.62 0.00 EAIE) 1,519.30 501.42
VAT queries & legal advice considered 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 1,680.00 560.00
Reviewing company recards 14.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.05 7,868.00 560.00
Director interviews, conduct reporting and reviewing responses from directors 7.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.44 4,166.40 560.00
Considering and reviewing company data & records 4.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.10 2,296.00 560.00
Consideration of pre-appointment transactions; investigations into related parties 1.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.90 1,064.00 550.00
Identifying, Securing & Insuring assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
Recovery of assets from 3rd parties - Fund Investments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.c0 .00 0.00
Recovery of assets from 3rd parties - Bond Investments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Communications with company creditors 1.00 0.00 0.30 0.00 1.30 642.50 434.23
internal conference ¢all updates - general steps and bar date 2.40 0.60 0.00 0.00 3.00 1,644.00 548.00
Consider draft progress reports to creditors (apportioned to company) 2522 0.00 20.1% 0.00 45.41 19,675.45 433.28
Statutory progress reports to creditors & initial meeting of creditors 13.05 0.00 1.50 0.00 14.55 7,720.50 530.62
Committee Meeting 0.35 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.35 196.00 560.00
15As' internal updates 112 0.00 0.35 0.00 1.47 723.45 492.14

Objective 2 - FCA - in support of Objective 1

Communications/discussions with FCA 0.60 115 0.00 0.00 1.75 911.00 520.00
Consideration re: potential complaint to FCA 0.18 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.18 100.80 560.00
Consider the email request for information from Holden Chambers and Elite Chambers 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13 72.80 560.00
Oblective 2 - FSCS - in support of Objective 1

Communications, discussions and meetings with FSCS 1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 1,560.00 520.00
Compensation Deed organisation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.30 82.50 275.00
Company work re: Client Assets - in support of Objective 1

On-going consideration of corresp. with QWG (coupon); obj 2 & 3, reviews 12.20 2.80 0.00 0.00 15.00 8,232.00 548.80
General file administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 448 4.48 1,232.00 275.00
Consider internal 15A progress update 0.13 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.13 72.80 560.00
Company Werkre: Client Monies

Recovery of Gallium Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
General Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
Review of the amended distribution glan (apportioned 50/5C) .46 0.00 0.00 0.00 .46 257.60 560.00
Company Work re: Client Assets

OWG Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Beaufort Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Review of the amended distribution plan (apportioned 50/50) 0.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.46 257.60 560.00
ITatal time costs 111.50 10.45 23.06 4.78 149.79 75,257.20 502.42

Strand Capital Limited (n speaal ad-min stration)
27



VI Staffing, charging, subcontractor, and
adviser policies and charge out rates

introduction

Detailed below are policies in relation to staff allocation, the use of professional advisers and disbursement recovery, which
are common to both Evelyn Partners LLP and LA Business Recovery Limited.

Also shown are charge out rates for the period applicable to the period of this report for both firms.

Staff allocation

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific
requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate director as joint office
holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule
below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience level

Use of professional advisers
We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors including:
e The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.
s+  The complexity and nature cf the assignment.
*«  The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.
=« The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

» The extent to which we believe that the advisers In question can add value to the assignment.

Expenses and Disbursements

Category 1 expenses do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1
expense to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as
postage, case advertising. invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do reguire approval from creditors. These are expenses which are directly referable to the
appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a propet and reasonabile basis such as internal room hire,
document storage or business mileage.

Details of any Category 2 expenses incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this report are set out in the body of
this report.
Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this period are set out below. Rate changes were applied with effect from 1 July 2022, details of which
can be found in the tables below:

Stranc Captal _mmted O spacial Ad i stratie)
28



Evelyn Partners LLP Restructuring & Recovery Services

Charge out rates From 1 July 2022 From 1 January 2023
£/hr £/hr

Partner 815-865 835- 885

Director / Associate Director 525-735 580 - 750

Manageis 390-595 350 - 620

Other professional staff 255-385 210 - 360

Support & secretarial staff 120-150 120 - 140

LA Business Recovery Limit £/hr

Managers 560
Senior Professional Staff 275
Notes;

*  Evelyn Partners LLP recorded time in units representing three minutes until 31 July 2020 time. From 1 August 2020
time is recorded in 1 minute units or muitiples thereof.

* Partnerincludes a Consultant acting as an office-holder or in an equivalent role. The word partner is used to referto a
member of Evelyn Partners LLP. A list of members is available at the registered office

* | A Business Recovery Limited records time in units representing 6 minutes or multiptes thereof

Strand Capital Limited (n spocial admenistration)
29



R TIAY

I

ey

NLEETIS.
P LN

www.evelynpartners.com

Principal offices: L ondon, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol Cheltenham, Dublin, G

lasgow, Guildford. Jersey, Salisbury. and
Southampton.

Evelyn Partners LLP is regulated by the Institute of Charter

ed Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment
business activities and is registered in England at 45 Gresh

am Street. London, EC2V 7BG. No OC 369631

CLA Evelyn Partners Limited is registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities,

evelyn

PARTNERS



